



## public notice

## APPROVAL REGULATION

By the authority conferred by Law No. 141 of July 11, 2918, as amended, it is provided that the Department of Economic Development and Commerce shall have power to formulate, adopt, amend, and repeal statutes (Regulations), to govern the rules of their business and exercise and perform the Powers and duties that are granted and imposed by Law.

In accordance with the provisions of the Law No. 196 of December 15, 2010, better known as Medical Tourism Law, Law No. 30 of June 30, 2017, s amended, know as the Uniform Administrative procedure Act and Act No. 60 of July 1, 2019, better known as the Puerto Rico Incentives Code, the General public is notified of the following intention to approve the following regulation:

 Regulation for The Medical Tourism Program Office in the Department of Economic Development and Commerce (MO-TUR-001) with the purpose of promoting and encouraging investment in the Tourism Industry of Puerto Rico with medical facilities and facilities that meet qualify standards, certified by the Secretary and accredited by the Joint Commission and the Puerto Rico Department of Health.

The Regulation will be available for review by the public thorough the web page **www.ddec.pr.gov** within 30 days after publications of this notice.

Any comments should be sent in writing all the following address: Department of Economic Development and Commerce, P.O. Box 362350, San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936-2350, Attention: Lcdo. Bryan O'Neill Alicea, General Legal Counsel at Legal Advice Office or via e-mail Bryan.ONeill@ddec.pr.gov. They could also refer to Priscila Hernandez Figueroa, Managerial Affairs Officer via e-mail to Priscila.Hernandez@ddec.pr.gov.

Manuel Cidre

Secretary

Department of Economic Development and Commerce